 the recoverable amount of Novomykolaivske Complex (‘NNC’) cash generating unit’s oil and gas assets ($92.8m) exceeds its carrying
amount of CGU’s assets  ($87.4m) by $5.4m and therefore NNC’s oil and gas assets were not impaired.

 Elyzavetivske’s recoverable amount (including the West Mashivska extension) ($13.8m) exceeds its carrying amount of CGU assets
($12.1m) by $1.7m, and therefore the CGU’s oil and gas assets were not impaired.

Sensitivity analysis for the NNC and Elyzavetivske
Any impairment is dependent on judgement used in determining the most appropriate basis for the assumptions and estimates made
by management, particularly in relation to the key assumptions described above. Sensitivity analysis to potential changes in key
assumptions has therefore been provided below.

The impact on the impairment calculation of applying different assumptions to gas prices, production volumes, future capital and
operating expenditure and post-tax discount rates, all other inputs remaining equal, would be as follows:

NNC
Increase/(decrease) in

headroom of $5.4m for
NNC CGU

$m

Elyzavetivske
 Increase/(decrease) in
headroom of $1.7m for
Elyzavetivske CGU $m

Impact if gas and oil prices: increased by 20%  34.6 4.6

25 JKX Oil & Gas plc Half Year Report 2020

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the interim financial information

  reduced by 20%  (27.1) (3.1)

Impact if gas and oil production
volumes:

increased by 10% 19.8 2.2

  decreased by 10% (19.9) (2.2)

Impact if future capital expenditure: increased by 20% (14.3) (1.1)

  decreased by 20% 14.3 1.1

Impact if operating expenditure: increased by 20% (11.1) (0.7)

  decreased by 20% 11.1 0.7

Impact if post-tax discount rate: increased by 2 percentage points to 19.1% (10.9) (1.0)

  decreased by 2 percentage points to 15.1% 12.8 1.1

Key Assumptions – Russia
The key assumptions used in the impairment testing were:

 Production profiles: these were based on the latest available information assessed internally.

 Economic life of field: it was assumed that YGE will be successful in extending the licence term beyond its current 2026 expiration
to the economic life of the field.

 Gas prices: from 1 August 2020 and annually thereafter, the gas prices have been increased by 3.0% through to 2026 based on
historical experience.

 Capital and operating costs: these were based on the revised budget for  operating and capital costs in Russia, project estimates